Rule 2.33

{a) Insert fult name(s} and

address(as) of
administrator{s})

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators

proposals

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Name of Company
Astbury Wren & Company Limited

Company Number
03486203

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

[full name of court]

Court case number (For court use only)
01257 of 2012

We(ﬂ)

Jim Stewart-Koster of PKF (UK) LLP, Farnngdon Place, 20 Farnngdon Road, London, EC1M 3AP
and Kerry Balley of PKF {UK) LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3HF

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admimistratton of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to creditors on

® 96 Apnl 2012

Signed \ =

Joint Administrator

Wb+ % Qo

Dated

I
1]
H

PKF (UK) LLP
3 Hardman Sireet

Jim Stewart-Koster & Kerry Balley

Spinningfields
Contact Details Manchester
‘ ¥ou do not have to give any contact information in the box M3 3HF

‘ opposite but if you do it wall help Companies House o

i contact you If thera s & query on the form  The contact
information that you give will be visible to searchers of the

‘ public record

1010412012
COMPANIES rOUSE

Tel 0161 832 5481 Fax 0161 832 3849
DX 715600 Manchester

Ema cri.manchester@uk pkf com

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff

Doc Ref Form 2 178 Statement of administrator's proposals do¢ Rev 11/10




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

Astbury Wren & Company Ltd

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' proposals
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to The Insolvency
Act 1986

April 2012




Astbury Wren & Company Limited

PKF

Contents

—

Introduction

Background to the Administration
Administrators’ strategy. .
Financial position of the Company
Pre-appointment costs.
Administrators’ remuneration
Proposed exit route

Administrators’ proposals

e 0 N OO G AW N

EC Regulations

-
[

Conclusion

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

Appendix 2 — List of company creditors

Appendix 3 — Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 4 — PKF (UK) LLP’s pre-appointment time costs
Appendix 5 — Pinsent Masons LLP’s pre-appointment time costs
Appendix 6 — Administrators’ time costs

Appendix 7 — Form 2 178 (Statement of Administrators’ Proposals

Appendix 8 — Form 2 21B (Creditor's request for a meeting)

~N O W

12

17
19
22
23

23
24
25
26
27

28

29

30

Appendix @ — Form 2 25B (Notice of conduct of business by correspondence 31

Appendix 10 — Proof of debt form .

32



Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Introduction

We, Jim Stewart-Koster and Kerry Balley of PKF (UK) LLP ("PKF”), were appoainted Joint
Administrators of Astbury Wren & Company Limited (“the Company”) by the directors of the
Company on 20 February 2012 The appointment took place in The High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Companes Court and was allocated Case Number 01257 of 2012

These Proposals are prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 (“the Schedule”) to
The Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and Rule 2 33 of The insolvency Rules 1986 (“the
Rules™)

Form 2 17B, Statement of Administrators' Proposals 1s attached at Appendix 7

Business of the initial meeting of creditors to be conducted by

correspondence

The Administraiors do not propose to convene an initial meeting of the creditors of the
Company to consider these proposals It 15 the Administrators intention to conduct the
business of the meeting by correspendence, as permitted by Rule 2 48 of the Rules

We have therefore enclosed Form 2 25B at Appendix 9, Notice of Conduct of Business by
Correspondence, which details eight resclutions for your censideration

The completed Form 2 25B should be returned, along with the completed Proof of Debt
Form at Appendix 10, by 12 00pm on 24 April 2012 in order for your vote to be counted

If creditors disagree with the Admunustrators intention to conduct the business of the intial
meeting of creditors by correspondence then creditors may request a meeting of the

creditors of the Company

Such a meeting must be requisitioned by a creditor whose debt amounts to at least 10% of
the total debts of the Company or by a creditor who has provided written statements of
concurrence from other creditors such that the sum of all concurring creditors’ debts amount
to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company Form 2 21B, Creditor's request for a
meeting, 1s enclosed at Appendix 8 for this purpose If any creditor so desires

The request detalled on Form 221B must be returned to the Administrators within 5
business days of the date that these proposals are sent out and the Administrators must
then convene the meeting within 28 days of receipt of the request

April 2012 Introduction 1




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

110 The Administrators would require a sum to be deposited with them before convening such a
meeting, as per Rule 2 37 of the Rules The meeting may then vote that the expense of
summoning and holding the meeting be an expense of the administration and to the extent
that the sum deposited was not required for the payment of the expenses of summoning and
holding of the meeting, it would be repaid to the person who paid it

April 2012 Introduction 2




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

2

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

Background to the Administration

Astbury Wren & Co was established as a partnership by Mr David Wren and Mr John
Astbury in 1989 and traded as an insurance broker until the business of the partnership was
transferred into Astbury Wren & Company Limited (hereafter referred to as “Astbury Wren")

Astbury Wren was incorporated on 29 December 1997 as a Special Purpose Vehicle to
acquire the business, assets and client book of Kidd Associates in 1998 T he statutory
information for Astbury Wren 1s at Appendix 1

Approximately 2 years later Astbury Wren acquired another business, that of Daulby

Associates

Following the acquisitions of Kidd Associates and Daulby Associates, the busmess and
assets of the oniginal parinership, Astbury Wren & Co, was transferred into the Company

Unfortunately Mr Astbury passed away in 2001 and Mr Wren purchased the shares n the
Company owned by Mr Astbury from his widow

In September 2007 Astbury Wren & Company (Holdings) Limited ("A&W Holdings”) was
formed to acquire the entire share capital of Astbury Wren, becoming its holding company
The shareholders of Astbury Wren became equivalent proportional shareholders in A&W
Holdings We are advised by Mr Wren that this transaction was undertaken following
independent advice and as a result of Financial Service Authority (‘FSA”) regulations that

were brought in around this time

Mr Philip Gee joined the business as a Director in 2007 and made a capital investment in

order to acquire an approxsmate 20% shareholding

Astbury Wren's portfolio of business was predomunantly commercial {(approx 98%), with

some connected retail policies being arranged

Prior to the introduction of the Administrators, the FSA had expressed concerns over Astbury
Wren's compliance with Threshold Conditich 4 (adequate resources) and its handling of

client monies

This prompted Astbury Wren's directors to engage RWA Group Limited ("RWA7), a
consultancy, to review the regulated business of Astbury Wren and prepare a report for
submission to the FSA couthming Astbury Wren's current position, report on certain
compliance 1ssues and advise the FSA of Astbury Wren's intended strategy to resolve those
issues  Following those discussions with RWA, Littlejohn LLP (“Littlejohn”) were also
engaged to assist In preparing the report

Apnl 2012 Background to the Administration 3




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

2N

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

Following the review by RWA and Littlejohn it became apparent that there was a large deficit
on Astbury Wren's two non statutory trust accounts (“the NST Accounts”) which the

Company was not in a position to remedy

Astbury Wren's main insurer was Aviva (constituting approximately 65% of the Astbury
Wren’s unsecured insurance creditor habilities) Following separate discusstons with RWA
and Aviva the directors agreed to approach other insurance brokers in December 2011
regarding a possible acquisition of Astbury Wren RWA introduced an insurance broker who
had undertaken such acquisihions In the past and was looking to expand into the Chester

area Aviva introduced a local Chester broker who also placed business with Aviva

Both parties introduced were provided with basic financial information regarding Astbury
Wren to allow them to assess ther initial interest and both decided to progress further with
their review of Astbury Wren'’s business

Astbury Wren’s directors then consulied with the Company’s lawyers, Hill Dickinson LLP,
following which my firm, PKF, was engaged to advise on the options avallable

We carried out a review of the Company's financial position and, also, engaged with the
Company's key stakeholders (including Aviva and National Westminster Bank plc) in hght
thereof It was immediately clear that the Company was insolvent and had minimal funds to
meet ongoing trading costs However, by reference to the interest shown by the two
potential interested parties referred to at paragraph 2 12 above and, taking advice from my
firm, the Company’s directors formed the view that continuing to trade the business for a
short pernod to enable a potential sale to be explored would minimise the loss that would be
suffered by creditors relative to immediately ceasing to trade in light of the Company's

insolvency

As putative Administrators, we then engaged with the two potential interested parties already
ilentified to seek to negotiate a sale of the Company's business and assets In view of the
Company's financial position along with the fact that the interested parties in question had
already commenced a review of the Company's business by way of due diigence process, it
was concluded that there was no realistic prospect of introducing any other potential buyer(s)

to the process

Accordingly, after a short penod of continued trading (during which a sale of the Company’s
assets and bustness was negotiated) the directors filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint an
Administrator at Court on 8 February 2011 This Notice was served on National
Westminister Bank Plc ("Natwest”), as a Quahfying Floating Charge Holder, seeking therr
consent to the appointment of the Administrators

Natwest consented to the appointment of the directors’ choice of Administrators

Apnl 2012 Background to the Administration 4




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

219

220

221

222

223

224

Following the conclusian of contractual negctiations between the putative Administrators and
Risk Services (NW) Lumuted (“Risk Services”) the Notice of Appointment was subsequently
filed in the High Court of Justice Jim Stewart-Koster and Kerry Bailley, both of PKF, were
appointed as Administrators and the company’s assets and business were immediately sold
to Risk Services The gross sale proceeds were £195,548

The Administrators’ strategy regarding the realisation of the Company's assets is detaled In
Section 3 of these Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of the Schedule the Administrators are required to perform their
functions with the objective of either

() rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

{u) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

{m) realising property to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors

After reviewing all availlable information, it became apparent that, due to the extent of the
Company’s hahilities, objective (1} could not be achieved

The Admimstrators have worked towards achieving objective (1), as set out in the strategy at
Section 3

For the purposes of paragraph 100 of the Schedule the Administrators confirm that any act
required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done by

etther or both of the Administrators jointly or alone

April 2012 Background to the Administration 5




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

31

32

33

34

Administrators’ strategy

As advised In the Administrators’ inihal correspondence to creditors of 23 February 2012,
pnor to appointment, the Administrators carefully considered the available options to
maximise realisations for the benefit of creditors On appointment, the Administrators’
strategy was to complete a sale of the Company’s business and assets to Risk Services

This strategy minimised creditor claims by ensunng centinuing employment for the majority
of staff The value of book debts has been maximised as the business I1s continuing under
the control of Risk Services, thus enhancing the prospects of a relurn to the Company's

creditors

Moore Stephens LLP Corporate Finance (“Moore Stephens”), an independent accountancy
firm, were engaged to provide a valuation of the Company's business and assets on a going
concern basis The value achieved In the sale to Risk Services was at the upper end of the
valuation range in their report to the Administrators

Following the realisation of the Company's business and assets, the Admmistrators continue
to work to realise the available value in the Company’s client debtor book, to maximise the

funds available to creditors

Apnl 2012 Administrators’ strategy 6




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

481

482

483

Financial position of the Company
Statement of Company’s Affairs

David Wren and Philip Gee, who were both directors of Astbury Wren as at the date of the
review by RWS and Littlejohn, and immediately pnor to the appointment, were asked by the
Administrators to provide a Statement of the Company’s Affairs

Mr Gee’s form was returned with narration advising that he holds no infformation in relation to
the Company that would allow him to complete the Statement of Affairs

Mr Wren has not yet responded to the Administrators request to provide a statement of

affairs

We have provided a list of the Company's creditors at Appendix 2 and detalls of the
Company's financial position at the date of administration below These were prepared from

the Company records made available to the Adrministrators on appointment

Creditors should note that the listing of thewr clam in Appendix 2 in no way lmits (or
confirms) a creditor's clam to that amount The amount has been extracted from the
Company's books and records and serves cnly to provide an indication of the Company's
recorded indebtedness at the date of insolvency Creditor claims would be subject to formal

examination upon a dividend becoming payable to that class of creditors
Assets

Book debts

The client aged debtor listing produced from the Company's records on 20 February 2012
showed outstanding balances due from clients of £152,877

However, there are factors that will effect the value that may prove to be realisable from

these clients, as set out below

The monies due from clients are made up of the premium due to the respective insurers plus

the Company’s commission element

For those client debts where the policy had lapsed at the date of appointment the

commission element 1s entirely due to the Company,

For those client debts where the policy period spans the appointment date, the commission
element 1s to be spht on a pro rata basis between the Company and Risk Services,

For those client debts whose policy period 1s wholly post 20 February 2012, Risk Services is

entitled to the whole commission

Apnl 2012 Financial position of the Company 7




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

49

410

411

412

413

414

415

416

417

The premium elements of the above debts are subject to the rules relating to Client Assets in
the Financial Service Authonty’s Handbook (“the CASS Rules”) The Administrators have
taken legal advice and are reviewing all receipts from debtors in the light of the CASS Rules

The Administrators are currently assessing the extent to which debtors will be recoverable by
the Company

Cash at bank

The Company operated several bank accounts - its Office and Broking accounts, where
Company funds were held, a Statutory Trust account (“the ST Account”) and two Non
Statutory Trust accounts (“the NST Accounts™), one interest bearing, the other not

On appointment the Administrators, set up an ST Account and two NST Accounts and
requested that the credit balances held be transferred to them The amounts received were
£15,653, £184,826 and £30,499 respectively

The Office Natwest account was cverdrawn by £59,728 at the date of appointment Natwest
held fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets and the overdraft was therefore
repaid in full iImmediately from the Risk Services business and assets sale proceeds There
was a small historic credit balance of £847 on the Broking Account and this has been
transferred to the Administrators’ floating charge account

Computer equipment

The Company's draft unaudited financial statements for the 6 month pertod to October 2011
included computer equipment assets with a value of £11,738 This value was based on the

cost value of the assets and the Company’s 3 year depreciation policy for such assets

These were sold to Risk Services
Motor vehicles

The Company's draft unaudited financial statements for the 6 month penod to October 2011
included motor vehicles with a value of £21,893, relating to four vehicles However, there
were also habilities under hire purchase contracts of £24,191 Three of the vehicles were

under contract with Honda Finance with no equity available to the Admmistration

The fourth vehicle’s hire purchase agreement had recently completed and that vehicle was
included in the sale of the business and assets to Risk Services

Apnl 2012 8




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

418

419

420

421

422

423

424

425

4 26

Goodwill / insurance book

The Adminustrators instructed Moore Stephens to provide an independent valuation of the
business and assets on a going concern basis They provided a valuation between £nil and
£293,121

Creditors

Secured creditors

The Company granted a debenture confernng fixed and floating charges over the
Company's assets to Natwest on 3 February 2006

As outhned at paragraph 4 13 of these Proposals, the Natwest Office account was
overdrawn by £59,728 at appointment They have been repaid in full from the Risk Services

sale proceeds under the fixed charge
Preferential creditors

No preferential claims are anticipated, as both Dawid Wren and Phihp Gee’'s employments
were terminated pnior to the admimstration under compromise agreements The remaining

employee contracts were transferred across to Risk Services
Unsecured creditors

Based upon information provided by the Company, it 1s estimated that the Company’s
unsecured creditor habiliies total £1,477,589 as listed in Appendix 2

The Administrators have been adwvised that the terms of business with the majority of the
insurer creditors include risk transfer provisions Accordingly we will be writing to ali known
insurer creditors under separate cover to establish their specific terms of business and how

that may effect the funds from either

. The ST Account, and/or

. The NST Accounts, and/or

. Post Appointment Client Debtor Receipts

As set out In Section 2, the review by RWA and Littlejohn identified a substantial deficit in the

two NST accounts which has since been initially estimated to total £1 3 milhon

The client books provided by the Company at appointment included 87 chents with credit
balances that total £56,227 which may be refundable to those clienis These claims will

have to be made against the Company in administration

The balance of the unsecured creditor claims of just over £100,000 are trade creditors

April 2012 9




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

427

428

429

4 30

43

432

No claim has yet been received from HM Revenue & Customs in respect of any PAYE/NIC

arrears

With the exception of the two directors, all of the employees were transferred under TUPE as
part of the sale of the business to Risk Services

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Act requires the Administrators to set aside a prescribed amount of the
Company’s “net property” towards the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property i1s the
amount of property that would otherwise be avallable for satisfaction of holders of
debentures secured by, or holders of, any floating charge created by the Company after 15
September 2003

In this case, the Natwest debenture was created after 15 September 2003, however, there 1s
to be ne distnbution to Natwest under therr floating charge, as they were repaid in full under
therr fixed charge Therefore the terms of the Prescribed Part do not apply

Receipts and payments account
The Administrators’ receipts and payments to date are detated at Appendix 3
Outcome for unsecured creditors

It 1s anticipated that any dividend will be mimimal due to the level of costs accrued and the
substantial deficit on the NST accounts

Apnl 2012 10



Astbury Wren & Company Limited

PKF

The estimated outcome I1s summarised below

Assets and habilities

{prepared from Company records and realisations in

the Administration)

Assets subject to fixed charges

Gross sale proceeds — Astbury Wren assets and business

{including moter vehicle and goodwill)

Less
CGT on sale of the Company

Debt due to Nat West
Surplus
Assets subject to floating charges
Cash at bank
Trade debtors (as at 20 February = £152 9k)
Third party monies held on suspense (£15 4k)

Costs of realisation

Pre-appointment
Legal fees
Director compromise agreement
Moore Stephens valuation
Administrators’ fees

Post-appointment
Legal fees
Admmistrators’ fees
Disbursements

Estimated outcome

Surplus (subject to final adjustment for CGT, third party

claims and post appointment costs}))
Less
Preferential creditors
Unsecured creditors

Estimated shortfall to unsecured creditors

Estimated to Estimated
realise outcome
£000s £'000s
1855
To be
confirmed
(59 7)

1358
2317
Nil
Nil

2317
{27 0)
(33)
(9 0)
(23 5)
(62 8)
To be
confirmed

628

304 7

Nl

(1.500 0}

£(1,195.3)

Note: VAT 1s not recoverable and has been treated as an expense of the Administration

433 There 1s a substantial shortfall to unsecured creditors arising from the level of clams due to

the deficit on the NST accounts The sale of the business has reduced the shorifall that

would have resulted by preserving the value of goodwill and reducing the preferential claims

to ml Any improvement in the outcome 1s dependent on debtor realisations and any

potential recovenes that may be made from the Administrators’ proposed investigations into

the operation of the NST accounts as set out at Section 8 below

April 2012

1




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKf

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

Pre-appointment costs

The payment of pre-administratton costs as an expense of the Adminustration 1s subject to
approval under Rute 2 67A of the Rules by resolution of the creditors’ committee or if there 1s

no committee, by resolution of the creditors generally
Pre-appointment time costs of Administrators

As outlined in Section 3 of these Proposals PKF provided advice o the Company and
worked with our appointed salicitors, Pinsent Masons LLP ("Pinsent Masons”), to facilitate
the sale of the business and assets of the Company to Risk Services immediately following
the appointment of Jim Stewart-Koster and Kerry Bailey of PKF LLP as Administrators of the
Company on 20 February 2012

The first meeting with the directors of the Company was at PKF's Manchester offices on 19
January 2012 Following this meeting the Company formally engaged PKF by virtue of an
engagement letter dated 20 January 2012 to provide advice as regards the Company's
financial position and the options available to 1t and, If appropnate, to assist the Company In

working towards a sale of the Company or its business and assets

The work undertaken by PKF in accordance with the engagement letter and instructions from
the Company’s directors ensured that a better result would be obtained for creditors than if
the Company was wound up without first being placed in administration, as it enabled the
prompt sale of the business and assets to Risk Services, which ensured continuity of service
to the Company's clients, thus preserving the Company’s goodwill/customer relationships,

debtors, and the minimisation of employee creditor clams

PKF's pre-appointment time costs total £58,937 00, which represents 159 75 hours at an
average hourly charge out rate of £369 A breakdown of these costs by task and fee earner
category 1s attached at Appendix 4

No payment has been made In respect of these pre-appointment time costs

In view of the relatively modest size of the deal in this case, the Administrators are seeking
authonty from creditors to recover £23,500 of these pre-appointment time costs

Creditor approval of the Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs in the amount of £23,500
Is requested by correspondence, and a resolution in this regard 15 included in Section 8 of
these Proposals and on Form 2 25B where creditors can vote on the resolutions to be

considered by correspondence

Apnl 2012 Pre-appointment costs 12




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

59

510

511

512

513

514

515

Pre-appointment time costs of Pinsent Masons LLP

Pinsent Masons Solicitors were instructed to prepare all appointment documentation in this
matter, draft and finalise the directors’ compromise agreements to terminate therr
employment prior to the appointment of the Administrators and to draft and complete the
sale and purchase agreement between the Company and Risk Services in anticipation of
completion of the sale shortly following the appointment of the Adminustrators

Pinsent Masons’ pre-appointment time costs total £22,576 22 plus VAT at £4,515 24 (gross
value £27,091 46), which represents 83 60 hours at an average hourly charge out rate of
£270 A breakdown of these costs between appointment documentation, the compromise
agreement, and the sale and purchase agreement work 1s attached at Appendix 5

Pinsent Masons’ pre-appointment time costs were paid in full from sale proceeds

Retrospective approval of Pinsent Masons’ pre-appointment time cosis 1S now being
requested, and a resolution in this regard 1s included in Section 8 of these Proposals and on
Form 225B where creditors can vote on the resolutions to be considered by

correspondence
Pre-appointment fees of Moore Stephens

Under an engagement letter dated @ February 2012, Moore Stephens were instructed to
provide a valuation of the Company's business and assets on a going concern basis Therr
agreed fee was £7,500 plus disbursements (£13) plus VAT These costs have been
invoiced, but not yet paid

Creditors’ approval of Moore Stephens pre-appointment fee 1s now being requested and a
resolution in this regard 1s included in Section 8 of these Proposals and on Form 2 25B

where creditors can vote on the resolutions to be considered by correspondence

Administrators’ recourse if pre-appointment costs not approved by

creditors’ committee or creditors generally

If the creditors’ committee or the creditors generally (where applicable) do not determine to
approve the pre-appointment time costs of PKF and/or Pinsent Masons and Moore
Stephens, the Administrators may make an application to Court pursuant to Rule 2 67A(5)
for the Court to determine the extent to which the unpaid costs are approved for payment

Apnl 2012 Pre-appointment costs 13




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

516

An application to Court has associated costs and the Administrators would seek to obtan an
order that any such costs would also be determined by the Court as an expense of the
Administration 1n addition to the aforementioned pre-appointment costs of PKF and/or
Pinsent Masons and Moore Stephens

Aprit 2012

Pre-appointment costs 14




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

610

Administrators’ remuneration

It 1s proposed that the Administrators be remunerated for post appointment work on a ttme
cost basis by reference to PKF's normal rates for the time spent by them and therr staff in

attending to matters ansing in the Administration

The Administrators will therefore be seeking specific approval on the basis of ther
remuneration from a creditors committee, if appointed, failing which they shall seek approval

at the Imitial Meeting of Creditors, which 1s being conducted by correspondence

The Administrators’ time costs to 13 Apnl 2012 amount to £22,839 95, which represents
10598 hours at an average hourly rate of £215 An analysis of these time costs 1s

summarnsed at Appendix 6

These amounts are derived by reference to PKF’s normal rates for time properly given by the
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the insolvency

Where members of the Administrators' staff have been employed on this insolvency they
have been so based on therr expenence and abilities in dealing with a case of this nature
Where appropnate, certain staff have deait with a specific area of the administration due to
their speciahst skills in that area

As the basis of the Admimistrators’ remuneration has not yet been decided no fees have
been drawn in respect of the work undertaken

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff have

charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of tirne spent

The cost of staff employed in central firm administrative functions 1s not charged directly to
the assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out rates

It should be noted that our scale rates may increase from time to time over the penod of the

administration of each insolvency

The current hourly charge out rates for PKF staff utised on this assignment are detailed

below
Time Costs £
Partner / Director 307 - 508
Manager 198 - 356
Supervisor / Sentor Administrator 160 - 215
Administrator / Support 82-180

Aprl 2012 Administrators’ remuneration 15




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

611

612

613

614

615

616

A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ nghts n relation to

insolvency practitioners’ fees, can be obtained by visiting our website at www pkf co uk/cgtf

The Joint Administrators’ dishursements to date total £976 60 and compnse,

Disbursement Category 1 Category 2
£ £
Office Holders' Bond 420 00
Travel Expenses 353 93
Mileage 189 67
Land Registry search fees 1200
Companies House search fees 100
786 93 189 67

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls,
postage, advertising, invoiced travel and properly rembursed expenses incurred by
personnel In connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically he provided internally such as printing, room hire and
document storage

All Category 1 disbursements are charged at the actual cost incurred

Category 2 disbursements will compnse cost allocations which may anse on some of the
Category 1 expense where suppled internally typically, tems such as room hire and
document storage Also typically included will be routine or more specialist copying and

prninting, and allocated communication costs

Resolutions regarding the approval of the Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
are set out In Section 8 of these Proposals and on the Proxy Form for the Imtial Meeting of
Credrtors

Apnl 2012 Adminstrators’ remuneration 16




Astbury Wren & Company Limited _ PKF

7 Proposed exit route
71 The Administrators propose the four following exit routes from Administration be considered

()} In the event that there are insufficient funds availlable to enable a return to the
unsecured creditors of the Company, once all matters have been concluded, the
Adminustrators will then file the necessary documents with the Court and with the
Registrar of Companies to dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, or,

(n) In the event that there are suffictent funds avalable to enable a return to the

unsecured creditors of the Company, the Administrators may either

) make an application to Court for authonty to distnbute to the unsecured
creditors If such an order 1s granted and all funds held by the Admimistrators
are distributed to the unsecured credtors, the Admemnistrators will then file the
necessary documents with the Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
tnsolvency Act 19886, or,

. place the Company into creditors’ voluntary hgquidation, seeking ther own
appointment as Liquidators of the Company In accordance with paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insalvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117A(2) of the
Insclvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate different persons as the
proposed Joint Liquidators  All valid nominations must be made before the
proposals are approved, with or without modifications In this event and under
rule 4 127(5A) the basis of remuneration fixed in the Administration will apply in
the subsequent liquidation

(m) If the Administrators consider that ncne of the above exit routes are appropnate and
subject to the provisions of Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
the Administrators may make an application to Court to end the Administration and for
the Company to be compulsenly wound-up The Administrators may, if they so desire,
request that they be appointed Liguidators In this event and under rule 4 127(5A) the
basis of remuneration fixed in the Admimistraton will apply in the subsequent
hquidation

Administrators’ discharge

72 It 1s standard practice for Administrators to seek a discharge from hability for any action
taken by them during the course of an Administration, following the termination of the
admunistration

Apnl 2012 Proposed exit route 17




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

73

74

75

76

Granting the Admimstrators theirr discharge does not prevent any creditor of the Company
from applying to Court (under Paragraph 75 of the Schedule B1 {o the Insclvency Act 1986)
for permission to brning proceedings against us if any such party believes that our conduct as
Administrators has breached our duties in relation to the Company or has otherwise made us

guilty of misfeasance

The Adminmistrators are not currently aware of any 1ssue that may result in such an

applcation to Court

For the avoidance of doubt, granting us our discharge prior to the termination of the

Admimstration does not discharge our liability, until the termination 1s effective

A resolution seeking our discharge forms part of the Administrators' Proposals, discussed In

more detal in Section 8

April 2012 Proposed exit route 18



Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

8 Administrators’ proposals

81 In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, Jim Stewart-

Koster and Kerry Bailey, the Joint Administrators of the Company, make the following

Proposals to the creditors for achieving the purpose of the administration

82 The Administrators propose

n

(n)

That the Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of the powers as
Administrators contained in Schedule 1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, as they at therr
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximse the

realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these Proposals,

That the Administrators, at therr scle discretion and at a tme they see fit, are

empowered to either

File the necessary notices at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph
83 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986 and that Jim Stewart-Koster and
Kerry Balley be appointed Liquidators, or any other person(s} be appointed
Liguidator(s} of the Company Iin accordance with Paragraph 83(7) Schedule B1
of The Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117A(2)(b} of The Insolvency Rules
1986, or

File the necessary notices at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of The

Insolvency Act 1986, or

Make an application to Court pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of The
Insolvency Act 1986 to end the Administration and that the Company be
compulsonly wound-up If they so desire, Kerry Balley and Jim Stewart-Koster
may also seek their appointment as Liquidators

Investigations

83 As set out at Section 2 above, the failure of the Company and substantial deficit to

unsecured creditors 15 at least in part due to a large deficit on the NST accounts which was

identified following the review by RWA and Littlejohn  The Administrators understand that

this 1s as a result of funds being drawn from the NST accounts to suppert on-going trading

Apnl 2012

Administrators’ proposals 19




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

84

85

86

87

88

We propose to perform a review of the movements of monies through the NST accounts for
the two year penod ended on the date of the review by RWA and Littlejohn This will include
the following steps

. Review of the bank statements for the NST accounts,

. Investigation of payments to parties that are not insurers trading with the Company,
and

. Vouching of selected payments to the company records

The findings from the above investigation will be discussed with the directors and senior
management of the Company to establish the purpose of the payments to third parties This
will enable the Administrators to consider whether there are any potental claims ansing from

the use of monies that should have been held on trust by the Company

The Adminustrators will report therr findings to the creditors in due course and seek

agreement before taking further steps
Remuneration and other resolutions

The Administrators further propose the following resolutions

)] That, if thought appropriate, the Administrators take the necessary steps to form a

creditors’ committee

i no creditors’ committee 1s formed the creditors will be required to vote on the following

resolutions

(n) That the Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs of £58,937 00 plus VAT are
noted, but only £23,500 plus VAT of those time costs be approved pursuant to Rule
2 67A of The Inscivency Rules 1986,

(n) That Pinsent Mascns pre-appointment tme costs of £22576 22 plus VAT be
approved pursuant to Rule 2 67A of The Insolvency Rules 1986,

(iv) That Moore Stephens pre-appointment fees and disbursements of £7,513 05 plus VAT
be approved pursuant to Rule 2 67A of The Insolvency Rules 1986

(v} That the Administrators’ remuneration for post appointment work be fixed on time cost
basis by reference to PKF's normal rates and such remuneration may be drawn from
time to time from the Administration funds In the event of a subsequent Liquidation
and in accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 the basis of
remuneration fixed n the Admtnistration will apply in the Liguidation if the

Administrators are the appointed Liquidators

April 2012 Administrators’ proposals 20




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

(v1)

{(vi)

That the Admirustrators be authorised to draw the Category 2 disbursements detailed
In Section 6 of these Proposals from the Administration funds

That the Adminisirators be discharged from liability in accordance with Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after they cease to be
Administrators of the Company

April 2012

Administrators’ proposals 21




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

9 EC Regulations

91 The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 (“the Regulation™) will apply to these
proceedings as the registered office of the Company at the date of Administration was
situated within the United Kingdom The proceedings are main proceedings as defined 1n
Article 3 of the Regulation

Apnl 2012 EC Regulations 22




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

10

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

103

Conclusion

The Administrators have conducted their activities in order to achieve a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Company were wound up {without

first being in admimstration)
The current position 1$ that
¢ the secured creditor, Natwest, has been paid n full,
s no preferential claims are anticipated, and
» that there may be a minimal distnibution to the Company’s unsecured creditors

The Admirustrators are seeking approval of a proportion of their pre-appeintment costs (40%
of the actual level of therr costs incurred} that relate to the sale to Risk Services (NW)
Limited which has achieved a better result for the Company's creditors as whole than would

have been expected If the Company were wound up (without first being in admimistratton)

The Administrators propose that the Administrators' remuneration be fixed on a time cost
basis by reference to PKF’s normal rates and such remuneration may be drawn from time to
time from the Administration funds

The Administrators have convened a meeting of creditors that 15 being conducted by

correspondence to give creditors the opportunity to consider the Proposals and resotutions

Please note the deadline for returming completed Form 2 25B’s advising of creditor’'s votes in
respect of the relevant resolutions and Procf of Debt Forms 1s 12 00pm on 24 April 2012

Creditors should forward any comments they may have in wnting and we request that any
matters that creditors consider require further investigation are brought to the Administrators

attention

Should any creditor require any additional infoermation or have any quenes, creditors should
contact Bager Raza or Mike Roberts on +44 (0)161 832 5481

ot

Jim Stewart-Koster Joint Administrator

April 2012 Appendix 1 23




Astbury Wren & Company Limited

PKF

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Apri 2012

Appendix 1 - Statutory information 23




Company Name
Registration number

Current Registered Office
address

Former Registered Office
and trading address

Court details

Administrator(s) details

Paragraph 100(2)
Statement
Appointor
Company secretary
Company directors

Share capital and
shareholdings

Astbury Wren & Company Limited
03486203

clo PKF (UK) LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester,
M3 3HF

Poplar House, Park West, Sealand Road, Chester, CH1 4RN

High Court of Justice, Chancery ODivision, Compames Court
No 01257 of 2012

Jim Stewart-Koster

PKF (UK) LLP

20 Farringdon Road, London, Greater London, EC1M 3AP
Appointed 20/02/2012

Kerry Balley

PKF {(UK) LLP

3 Hardman Strest, Manchester, M3 3HF
Appoimted 20/02/2012

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by an
admimstrator may be done by either or both of the Administrators
Jointly or alone

The Directars of the company
None

Mr Dawvid Wren
Mr Philip Gee (resigned 17 February 2012)

The company had 71,593 Ordinary Class ‘A’ shares and 28,407
Ordinary Class ‘B' shares in 1ssue Each share n either class has a
nominal value of 1 pence

The entire share capital of the company I1s owned by Astbury Wren &
Company (Holdings) Limited (“A&W Holdings")

AW Holdings has 66,951 Ordinary shares in issue Each share has a
nominal value of 1 pence

The split of the A&W Holdings shareholdings between the directors of
the company 1s as follows

Director No. of shares in A&W Holdings
Mr David Wren | 52,341
Mr Philip Gee 14,610




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

Appendix 2 - List of company creditors

Apnl 2012

Appendix 2 - List of company creditors 25




SE Z1L ZLOZ Yen 21

LLOZ 13A DS Sdl b £10 | abed
[ GG s
000 96 £H3 ‘Ubmnquip3 ‘sBpuquielunod 2z ‘asnol apisAeny) ‘100[4 1| Auoyiny saoineg |eloueud ayL 0040
66 00.2°Sl ZC1 119 181592n0(9 ‘PBROY HIIMSUNIE ‘9SNOH Honeag *d PIUBINSU [BONSEISDI0] 00312
6% 120¢ HN9 1S9 ‘losug “oeg ajdway ‘spis Aenp 'asnoH Sva Py Auedwiog soueinsu| sesuadx3 |eban) syq L0as
000 d01 LHD ‘191592 'SIBlWaii GE Ja@ A UoXIg 00ad
00 0.8 av0 £LVAA "adIysayD ‘wwAT eans 1ejemabpug ¢ ubisaq JapeyD 8002
00 628 1HL Ldi ‘yoimsd] 19848 wansny g PR (Mn) Avedwod aoueinsu) upeD 2009
Ge9ll' /L JAL SHN "UdIMION ‘suidsun) 1S ‘e9e|d PIRULRIS ‘@SNOH J|9ARD ‘1004 Uiy P17 {edoing) Auedwor @ourInsy YNO 90090
6S 082'SZ d0O7Z L3S ‘uopuoT ‘suen sAeH ‘anuan suojon 35 adoung jo Auedwos) asueinsu| qqnud S009
9z 889} VHE 1Hg 'Asjwaig ‘peoy UopuoT) OS ‘@snoH uobAn 2ld mET plopaquied 020
£9 ape'se 977 649 ‘uopAciD ‘peoy Yy §-2 (3n) peywin adoun3 siueyd €022
60 LLB'S ¥¥Z £1g ‘voyeg 1esas Bunjip ‘asnoH paueg P]7 sisulieg pue |loued 2092
00 0 NoL LZHY 19510( ‘aUIOqUIN, "ied SpIstaAly §| ‘asnol ajuidon ejuAdon L0
000 XSg £1SM 'JUYSPIONELS ‘PRI ed Asjpeld ‘ABpA J9]1SBOURT '@SNOH UUBWIYNY PalLLI S3MAIBG JaUonoA aleysiajndwon 0002
Z¥ $08 IMZ 0Z “Jsysayauely ‘AUngspiqg ‘peoY MOISWIIM YSZ8 pPSpwWIn yN sejuap neaing S0do
64588'L) IXE OSW ‘PH0)ES ‘sAeny) piojieg ‘Aeny sbeioyauy ‘Aepy sbesoyouy vdnd 0492
000 VY9 LAMN 'UOpuOT ‘SNuaAy poomaleH Q) sequed dNd €040
000 HHE SAd 'aayseoue] ‘shsj@as|D-uopuoy | ‘py isinypeod §| XXXAVMY INQOXXBulues| syybug €090
ZS1 6137 '19is80187
000 .vtmn_ IAQIS) .>m>> UBliuad .mgm\mm:c_aw ! ssauisng secy ysijug _ucmEtmamD >U:m>_om:_ ssauIsng seoy ysnug 00820
LE #46'LS ZSP 8Ad 'seuuy IS weyh ‘peoy wejeq 'suonesadQ jeioueutd Jo peay a1d 3N SoUBINSU XY YOVO
86 L96'CS6 L1ME LHN YOIMION ‘EFLEX0E Od "MNQ SU0RR3|I0) |enua) PajiWI souUeInsy| BAIAY 60vD
000 1dZ LN U8y ‘sjlep ebpuqun] ‘peoy Jusasal) ‘asnoH sdijiud aled)edH ddd VXV 80vD
80°€29'0¢ My LS 'spea 19ans uoibuigap ‘eienhs 1amo| 'aoeld uoibuep L aid soueansuj zuel)y 20V
19 29 NyY LD ‘mobsels ‘mepiwoolg 002 P31 dnoig ueadouny 30V 90v2
000 AHE £508 “‘anysdweH ‘ybiayseq wed alelodion anysdwuey ‘9sSnoH Yuom|iyo aledi)[eoH BAIAY SovD
00 529 3Q6 13 'uopuoT 19vAS Y & P11 (N} Jeybees ranyuy ¥0VD
000 HNE L1ZNg ‘X95sng 1se] ‘'awnogise] ‘peoy SpLeuos IS ‘9SnoH Jeasuy SIUBINSU] JBASUY OV
FARNR ey HVE SZWD ‘sHaH ‘plojuols sdoysig '1eaag Uinog 1.y suaxang g-2 Bunusuapun yleaH » JuapIody FAI\ 0]
61 Lot'y adl N9 “Asung ‘pojp|ing ‘peawApe /G Buusauibuz zuely LOVD
000 XN8 N03 ‘uopuo’] ‘UspJes) uojeH 00t ‘eing pJedunon pajiwy sunpy 0ov2
.
3 SSalppy aweN Aay
A

slo}ipain Auedwon - g

pajywr Auedwo g uaipy Anqisy

411 (In) Id




SETL TIOZ YUEn ZL

£92.2'6C
oo

000

000

ooo

000

€O LBL'EE
98 761

00 O¥Z'%
900541
99'6.°T
0G 12¢'L
000
yeeLe’l
86 6£2°'S
000

6Z 19L'v
5121
28 €92'F
£1'651°L
rAd!
000
000
00°0
000
000
+0'¥58
888121
000

k.

1102 $9A DS Sdi L g40 g obeg

\/%&v% amneubis

aqa/ »eo3
‘uopuo] ‘JR31S Yoinyoua4 ‘ede|d uonejueld auQ 100[4 Yl ‘dnols) aouBINSU| S JUBINSy; 80UBIY UNS pue [BA0Y) swayss o4 €0dD
HL0 CEW “IS)SayouURK ‘PIORRLS ‘PROY USBID) JBIOYIS 2 paJyseleq SHd ¥0d0
gHL ZL1M “Aelng ‘wosd] ‘)pang 1seq 09 ‘9ShoH JIPalr) wniwaid pPalWIT JIPa1D) Wniwdld £0d9D
ags sLIND Xass3 ‘MOUeH ‘sajpeulid ayj paywr semog Asupd 2049
SQT LHO 1e1sey 12983 dnseD #Z ‘9shop Aeniw umolg @ aaojbsing L0dD
S99 LHO ‘auysay) 131sayd ‘peoy pueeas ‘uues pueess PajwIT 94es)00.d 00d2
A4 637 "84ysu81sadIa ‘UoYIYS e ‘peoy 9|epuassoy ‘Unod SOaD P11 Buumiapun 3811840 0009
dT1 ALD3 ‘uopuon ‘peoy AlID i ‘9SnoH umal) SIN LOND
aaz ¥e03
‘uopuon ‘sueq] Bupuipy ‘Unod Jeisui ¢ ‘anuss BugumIspur UOPUOT 8Y| ‘H/S NS P17 Bugumaapun aunmeN QOND
MYY L ST 'spas ‘peoy [I_YINYAA ‘1SS SPISIBAIY 1004 uig P11 (MN) 1eMen LOIND
N6 ASDT 'ucpuc ‘sue uiyodig Oz '‘Kno) uigaag UHg sapiy QOWD
MYE ZI ‘19)SaydLep 18alg o[qJely L1 'aSnol AMOT Joold YIS L P11 S90S /N lBuonBWSU] AUSqIT $01D
YOI Ldi ‘yamsd ‘peoy abpug sieud z P17 soueInsy| |elduss g jeben) €010
gu6 0109 ‘Weyusae ea4g Weg ‘Uno) 9|qeisue) ‘@ g 2 |Ing (21D W 1) oNT 20713
LV1 ¥E€D3 ‘uopuo eeng |[eYuapea] 98 s9a1Aas Bunuasapun pue suep) pr ebasor Rogre)
NHE £9 "“weybuiulig 39248 Ss|IBYD 18219 G| 00l pig PRYIWI S90IAIDS SIUBINSSY aunm 0010
NIZ 029Y ‘anysiiag 'AungmaN “eloWwssEsd “@snoH aloling PaUWI SIgy o090
H79 60U ‘uoaaq ‘Aolswog Alag “oeIpeys ‘soQ iels3 syl P Bunumiapupn 997 uosyler oorD
Ve £710 "WeyplO ‘PesuIsjep ‘peoy saloeusals) ‘ssnoy olen pajwir soueinsy Buusauibug ggH J0HD
ad1 013N ey ‘sunogBunyg ‘peoy Uopuo] gz P17 Auedwion 2ouBINSU} X0ISTH Q0HD
ANY 613 ‘Buney 155a8 IIH sBuy ‘mala 1amo] 1L UOISUYOr-XOoUy| UsABH SOHD
AD8 €18 ‘aaysyieg ‘'ybnojs ‘pecy uopuoT oLt adueuI4 BPUOH YOHD
NgZ LHD 1eiseyg jeaag wddng #¢ d77 uosuniIq |I'H €0HD
ASE ZLNY ‘X855nS 159 ‘Buiypops ‘peoy ugyBulreg ‘asnoH abpug uoiBulung {Juswaglojg) SWOISND B INUIAY WH ZOHD
Hv¥ #271 ‘loodiaai j00Q susany ‘suonesado Aousajosu] (L¥A) swolsng g snuaasy WH FOHD
ZZ1 863N ‘suf| uodn apseamsy ‘uajuagbuo ‘Maip Jied uojuag ‘NHO! (DIN / TAVL) SWOISND P SNUSASY WH 0OHD
NHL 09N “I8isayouey ‘susples) Buudg pg P17 Auedwo aoueinsu| ewednols Q099
Vgl 187 ‘spaa 19a4s uaibuiapp ‘euoise S32IAJSS SOURINSU| UoiSny 2045
Nas +10d ‘weyased ‘Aemyied 9000€ '/#5X08 Od ‘[B12J9WW0Y Yaunz P11 (4N) 19914 1040
Ssalppy aweN Loy

e - -~ "

s103ipat9 Auedwop - g

N~ ol 3N
pajiw] Augdiuos g uaipy Angysy
dT11 0in) Ixd




GETL ZI0ZYNEN 2L LLOT 187 0S8 Sdi

€ Jo ¢ abed

\é\% aimeubig

. N ]
rr695 LIV'L Buijjejo] ssul 69
. . .. _______________ ______ __________________]
98 256'L2 AMS 012D "YIpIeD 'gG¥ X048 Od 9id aouRINSyj Younz 0020
000 1¥Z N2oH3 ‘uopuo 1eens uopcwboly] 6z ‘HnoD pIojuwBEAA Buiuies ] woan oonD
GG JZZ0Z1 VNI LHY '‘A2ung ‘[iypay ‘peoy UopuoT £9-14 ‘pajiwi Auedwior) aaueINsu| SIS@ARI] pi7 Auedwo) aoueInsy; s1aj9AR | oL
oy 902 Ov. /LHG ‘8|00d ‘peoy uoidp ‘esnoH A9jsiapues ‘100l 15| slen paysuay) Bunususpun ayeblamo) o0LD
¥926L'S XI 613N WdY ‘Buijej 19 [IIH SBUIY ‘aay |14 SyUIY 0g P11 0D soueunsu| Buipalg 2082
Sry

000 218 ‘anysweybundng ‘sabod 01S ‘|IiH s|iog “Hed uoyas uswpedsq suona|on S821AJSS |BIDUBUI] SUBWIAIG LOSO
000 SHl LHD ‘anyseys 18)say) 1eans sbpug jamo gz . dsIsay) sjneg 00s0
06 1162} VMS €XH ‘XeyileH ‘11t Buiimog ‘10014 pag [onuad ypalld J4d 8OUBINSU| SoUBNY Ung g |efoy Q0D
90 €L ZML LIND "%8ss3 ‘puojswiay) 's|iap [BACD | P17 |dueinsuf 390 hfv[ele]
00 9 X9 60d ‘apsed spugimoy “jed PISUBIS ‘gsncH paIsuElS p1] Auedwod g uewheH r d 04D
£l 86462 DAL 4§23 'uopuoT ‘Yeysiapur | 'SuUsjaH 1S ‘*D1d BAINY PajWi 8oUBINSU| BAIAY - ainsAe|d 90dd
i  — - ___ -]
3 ssappy aweN fay
. I _____

%

S10})ipais) Auedwon - g
panwi] Auedwos 3 uaipy Aungisy
d11 0in) AMd




1

Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

Appendix 3 - Administrators’ receipts and
payments account

Aprif 2012 Appendix 3 - Administrators’ receipts and payments account 29




Astbury Wren & Company Limited
{(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement Total
of Affairs
(£) (E)
(Not Provided)

Cash at Bank - 231,695 27
Sundry Refund - 4372
Bank Interest Net of Tax - 003
Sales Proceed (Unapportioned) - 195,548 12
Commussion from [nsurers - 565
Suspense Account - 5,007 16
432,299 95

PAYMENTS
Natwest Bank Plc - 59,728 17
Pre Appomtment Legal Fees - 27,091 46
Legal Fees - 2,908 54
Legal Expenses - 42 96
Statutory Adverlising - 6975
Other Property Expenses - 24
Bank Charges - 037
Director Compromise Agreement - 3,320 25
- 93,185 50
Net Recelpts/(Payments) - 339,114 45

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Receivable - 1395
Bank 2 - Statutory Trust - 15,522 87
Bank 2 - Non-Staturtory Trust IB - 184,826 43
Bank 2 - Non-Statutory Trust NIB - 30,498 82
Bank 1 - Floating - 108,252 38

- 339,114 45




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

Appendix 4 - PKF (UK) LLP’s pre-appointment
time costs

April 2012 Appendix 4 - PKF (UK) LLP’s pre-appointment time costs 31




S 651 00 £86'88 - - 00} 00SkE 5. .8 00 ¥S9°ZZ 00 bL 00 890°9¢
Se ¥ oL L2't - - - - 86 ¥ oLt - -
oz oz 049809 - - - - 0Z 02 0.920' - -
0071 00 Z86'Z - - - - cozk 00256' - -
oo ov 06 65F'sL - - - - 55 8L 0ECOsS'y  SY LT 09 968'0L
Sk L 0S5 6LL'G - - - - S8l 0} s8¢ 0E6 oy veL'y
SZEL poseL'y - - 0oL 00SLE 059 DOBBG'L  GLG 00 12Z8'Z
ozes 0z 9L’z - - - - 0LET 0ZOEE's 05 VE 00925°41
sInoH (3) unowy sinoy (3) wnowry  sinoH (3) wnoury ssnoy (3) unowy sinoy {3) Junoury
00 6983 00 5123 00 8523 00 8053
jueysISsy Jojensiiupy
12 038 [ IoensivIwupy lotuag  20811a8dng 1abeuey 10330 [ Jauyed

uonesedaid yiom Lonyeg

WNPUBIOWS S9{ES/UONEULID| JC Uoneiedald

UCHBULIOUI 230 pue [erueLy Sumataad pue Buiueigo

saed pasauaul ‘uchenoBau (PeRued 'SSauIsng Jo ses
JGJpasn paindas ypm Suisiery

(siswaaube asiwoidwon Jopainp Buipnpul) siepew aafoldwzg
aouepuaye alIs ‘suoissnosip ‘spews 'sSunsaw ABajeng
Sysel

anoy Jad 1500 abedaay

apein

(uonesysiulwpy ul moN) pajwn] Auedwion B Usipy AIngIsy JusiD
81507 Juauguioddy-81d 4171 BIN) 4Md 0 umopyesaig




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

Appendix 5 - Pinsent Masons LLP’s pre-
appointment time costs

Apnil 2012 Appendix 5 - Pinsent Masons LLP's pre-appointment time costs 33




22'9.56'22

09'¢8

00 ge 99 0LLLL
zZs! S €L0t

0¥ OF L 268'L
SINOH (3) wnouwry

wswsaibe aseyoind pue sjes o uonedwod pue uotenobau ‘Buyelq
sewsaibe asiwosdwon siopanp Buisieuy pue Buyelq

sawnoop Jusuguiodde jueaafal (e o Buijy pue jo uoneredald
sysey

:apeis)
(uonensiuiwpy uj) pajiwr] uaip Aingysy Juald
s1s09) wawjuloddy-ald S,477 UOSEN JuSsuUld JO umopieslq




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

Appendix 6 - Administrators’ time costs

Apnt 2012 Appendix 6 - Adminustrators’ time costs 35




86501 56 659'ZZ DOy 58106 86 | 0/ 52 0695 098255 0L 9 08'£86°Z
08 09 62¢ 020 009 - - 09l 09 £6¢ - -
oS 08 OSP'L - - - - pE¥ 0850 00} 00 £6E
§ZTL 0S5 El9'E - - - - §22L  05¢L9'€ - -
0L¥E SLL9T'C GS5EE  05696C Si0 sZee 0o L 00§¥2 - -
06C ob Le2'1 - - - - 060 OFiZT 00Z 0080
060  0LSOZ oLo -] - - 080 08961 - -
SLt 05 ¥56°t - . - - gLt 0S OEP 00E  00¥ES'L
0£'Ty 0y RO'E - - - - 08TL 0L #PO'E - -
08E 5Z $26 - - S0 L SLSZE /¢ 08869 - -
SLL 068BLM ol0 008l - - §0L  060LLY - -
ore oF 950°} - - - - oFg 0P 9set - -
090 091 - - - - 090 09 it - -
090 09 271 - - - - 090  09lvi - -
808  STLOP'L 065  S968L 820 049 0g b 0l 868 oo 08 05
Sk 08 65 [ 08 66 - - - - - -
081 0gTry - - - - 08 L ogery - -
05 00 Z09'k - - - - oSy 00z09's - -
SInoH (3) unowy SINOH (3) winowy Sinoy (3} wnowy SINOH (3) sunowy SINOH {3) wnowy
00 Sle3 00 63 00'sLEF 00°CcLCT 00 68V3
Joyensmnupy
1e301 UESISSY [ JOjRaSIUILIpY 101U3g ; Josialadng JaBeuew 10)93a1(] / Jauped

sjeuoissajold JaULD/sIoonog siualy yw Buisen
suonebnsany|

souvendwon lomEg

UOIRSILILIPY [BISUSD)

vonesnrieouspuodsaucey) ebal

Eutpuog % B2uRINSU)

suonesieay Jassy BYIo

suonesiesy 1gag ¥oog

swiep) safodwg

SJOPPaUY) [enuaIBjald UON

{dH pue esea) jo Buipnjoul) siojipaly paunoas Aed
(010 ‘spuny oy Bununosse/buntodal) suoppals paundes
SIOM 52861 10V uoieayenbsi Jowang Auedwlod)
Aesauscy uonaung Buusiyse]

Buijg 9 sauewwng sun)

Buuoyjuop g Buuueg|d

msnay Jsbeuey Josgusuyed

syseL

Inoy Jad 3505 abeiany

IpeI)
(uonensiuwpy uj) P17 Auedwod @ uaip Angisy JUBID

7102 Judy €| 12 Se S]S00aLI| SI9PIOH32UIQ Jo SisAjeuy 6dIS




Astbury Wren & Company Limited PKF

Appendix 7 - Form 2.17B (Statement of
Administrators’ Proposals)

Aprl 2012

Appendix 7 - Form 2 17B (Statement of Admmistrators’ Proposals) 37




